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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence of certain corporations*re-
newed.—That any co-operative association whose period of dura-
tion has expired less than twenty years before the passage of this
act and which has continued to carry on its business without renewal
may renew the period of "its corporate existence for an additional
term not to exceed thirty years from the date of such expiration,
with the same force and effect as if such renewal had been effected
before its said period of duration expired by passing a resolution
by a three-fourths vote of the stock of such corporation represented
at any regular meeting or special meeting called for that purpose
which shall have been clearly specified in the call and in case of stock
companies when those desiring it shall have purchased at its value
the stock of those opposed thereto. No such resolution shall take
effect until a duly certified copy thereof shall have been filed for
record in the office of the register of deeds in the county in which
the articles of incorporation of such corporation are recorded. Pro-
vided that this act shall not affect any pending litigation, nor apply
to any corporation whose charter has been declared forfeited by
any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.

Sec. 2. That when such steps are taken to renew the corporate
existence of such co-operative association, such proceedings shall
relate back to the date of the expiration of said original corporate
period, and when said period is extended as provided by this act,
any and all corporate acts and contracts done, performed, made
and entered into after the expiration of said original period shall
be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 3. Such proceedings to obtain such extension shall be
taken within six months after the approval of this act.

Approved April 12, 1929.

•CHAPTER 172—S. F. No. 550

An act to provide for the payment of fees and mileage of county
treasurers in certain counties in attending the opening of safety de-
posit boxes in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Treasurer may receive fees and mileage
in certain cases.—That in counties now having a population of
less than 75,000 the county treasurer shall in attending the opening
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of safety deposit boxes pursuant to Section 2303, General Statutes
1923, receive from the county his actual expenses for his services
in attending the opening of such safety deposit boxes, for which
actual services he shall file a claim with the board of county com-
missioners of his county and have the same audited and allowed
as are other claims against the county.

Approved April 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 173—S. F. No. 799

An act to amend Section 5745, General Statutes 1923, relating
to the qualifications of applicants to practice the profession of
nursing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of board of Nurses Examiners.—
That Section 5745, General Statutes 1923, be amended so as to read
as follows:

"Sec. 5745. Each member of said board, except the secretary,
shall receive a compensation of not more than $10.00 per day for
each day of actual service, and actual expenses incurred in attend-
ing the meetings of the board, and examinations given by said board,
which actual expenses shall include meals, lodging and travel, only.
And in addition to the foregoing compensation and expenses each
member of the board, except the secretary, shall be allowed such
fee or fees for examining, marking and grading examination papers
of applicants for registration as the said board shall deem reason-
able, not to exceed, however, the sum of 40 cents for each paper so
examined, marked and graded. Such board may also incur and pay
all necessary expenses for office help and office expenses. Said
board may fix the salary of its secretary and the educational direc-
tor. Such salaries, compensation and expenses shall be paid out of
any moneys in tht hands of the state treasurer to the credit of said
board upon the order of the secretary of the board. This act shall
be subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, General Laws 1925"

Approved April 12, 1929.


